
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43209 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 2nd December, 2010 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 am) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and 

Wharfedale; 

A Barker - Horsforth; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and 
Farsley; 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 8TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 
2010.  
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO GYPSY AND 
TRAVELLER SITE PROVISION IN LEEDS 
 
Further to the Board’s previous considerations, to 
receive the attached report of the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development and to receive further 
evidence from witnesses as part of the Board’s 
formal Inquiry. 
 

11 - 
336 

8   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

337 - 
366 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Thursday 6th January 2011 
Monday 17th January 2011 
Monday 14th February 2011 
Monday 14th March 2011 
Monday 11th April 2011 
 
All at 10.00am (Pre-Meetings 9.30am). 
 
N.B. Please note that the Board meeting 
previously scheduled for Monday 13th 
December will not now take place. Instead, the 
Working Group in respect of the Board’s 
Inquiry into Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision 
in Leeds will meet on that day – all Board 
Members welcome to attend.   
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Barker, G Driver, P Ewens, 
R Grahame, G Hyde, M Iqbal, J Marjoram, 
L Mulherin and R Procter 

 
 

46 Exempt Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following parts of the agenda, designated as 
containing exempt information, on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information, as follows:- 
 
- Agenda item 10 – Scrutiny Inquiry – Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision 

in Leeds (Minute No. 52 refers). 
 

Appendix to the report of Chief Officer (Legal, Licensing and 
Registration) – Agenda Pages 81-90 – Access to Information 
Procedure Rules 10.4(5) – Information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings; 
and 
 
Appendix B to the report of Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods – Agenda Pages 103-106 – Access to Information 
Procedure Rules 10.4(1) – Information relating to any individual. 

 
47 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following declarations of personal interest were made:- 
 
- Councillor G Hyde – Agenda Item 9 (Minute No. 51 refers) – Budget 

Analysis for the HRA and General Fund 2010/11 – in his capacity as a 
Director of Leeds East North East Homes ALMO. 

 

[...]
llis, Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The involvement of the Board in the preparation of the Directorate’s 
2011/12 budget.  It was reported that the Council’s broad financial 
strategy would be the subject of a report to the Executive Board in 
December, after which the Executive’s initial budget proposals would 
be available for Scrutiny. Constitutionally, this gave the Scrutiny Boards 
in excess of the required six week period to consider the Executive’s 
proposals and to make any recommendations by mid-January 2011 for 
the Executive Board to consider at the end of January or early 
February. 

 

• The loss of parking revenue, and possible strategies to try to reduce 
the loss or explore new sources of income, e.g. charging for street 
parking in more areas.  Reference was also made to land currently 
belonging to Primrose Hill High School, and whether or not this might 
be utilised for parking, given its proximity to St James’ Hospital.  The 
Director undertook to follow the issue up. 

 

• The projected staffing overspend, the reasons behind this and the 
Council’s current redeployment policy. 

 

• The demise of Yorkshire Forward and the effect on the Employment 
Leeds initiative. 

 

• Current difficulties being experienced across the City with the recently 
introduced revised refuse collection rounds.  The Board requested an 
update report at the December meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and request for a report 
back, the report be received and noted. 
 

52 Scrutiny Inquiry - Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision in Leeds  

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 

 

 
Further to Minute No. 41, 11th October 2010, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development submitted a report updating the Board on progress in 
respect of this Inquiry, including the notes of the Working Group meeting held 
on 20th October 2010.  The notes and reports relating to the Working Group’s 
latest meeting, held on 1st November 2010, would be submitted to the Board 
on 2nd December. The Working Group was scheduled to meet again on 15th 
and 29th November, at 12 noon, and all Board Members were welcome to 
attend. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
- Bridget Emery, Head of Housing Strategy and Solutions. 

- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer. 

- Robin Coghlan, Team Leader - Policy, City Development. 

- Rehana Minhas, Director of Equality and Entitlement, Education Leeds. 

- Claire Lockwood, GRT Achievement Service, Education Leeds. 

- Andrea Richardson, Interim Head of Early Years Service. 

- Jayne North, Cottingley Children’s Centre. 

- Ian Spafford, Head of Community Services and Litigation, Legal 
Services. 

- Karen Blackmore, Team Leader, General Litigation, Legal Services. 

- Shaid Mahmood, Locality Pathfinder Manager and SE Area Manager, 
South East Area Management. 

 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 
Planning Issues 
 

• Planning was involved with gypsy and traveller sites in various ways.  
These were set out at Paragraphs 2.5 to 2.10 of the attached report of 
the Chief Officer, Legal, Licensing ad Registration (Agenda Pages 74 
and 75 refer). 

 

• From some of the witnesses heard to date, and from previous 
discussions and exchanges with the Leeds Gypsies and Travellers 
Exchange (GATE), the preferred option being expressed by the local 
gypsy and traveller community was for the Council to provide several 
smaller sites around the City rather than one large one or the extension 
of the existing Cottingley Springs site.  However, there were different 
views, even amongst the gypsy and traveller community.  Any 
proposals would be subject to full public consultation processes, 
reports to the Development Plans Panel and the Executive Board, and 
possibly also a Public Inqu
[...]
tendance. 

 
RESOLVED – That the evidence received today be taken into account in 
preparing the Board’s draft Inquiry Report, and the officers be thanked for 
their attendance and the manner in which they have responded to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
(NB: Councillor J Marjoram joined the meeting at 11.10 am, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

53 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work 
programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st November 2010 – 28th February 2011 and the minutes of the 
meeting of the Executive Board held on 13th October 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the work programme be approved. 
 

54 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Thursday, 2nd December 2010. 
Monday, 13th December 2010. 
Monday, 17th January 2011 
Monday, 14th February 2011 
Monday, 14th March 2011 
Monday, 11th April 2011 
 
All at 10.00 am (Pre-Meetings at 9.30 am). 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 2nd December 2010 
 
Subject: :  Inquiry on Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision within Leeds 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0       Introduction 
 
1.1       The main purpose of the Scrutiny Board meeting today is to hear from a number of  
            witnesses who have been invited to give evidence to the Board’s inquiry on gypsy   
            and traveller site provision within Leeds.       
 

2.0      Witnesses 
 

2.1  The following witnesses have been invited to attend to day’s meeting to give   
            evidence to the Board’s inquiry: 
 

• Ms Helen Jones, Director, Leeds Gypsy and Traveller Exchange (GATE) 
 

• Spokesperson from the gypsy and traveller community described by GATE  
             as roadside travellers 
 

• Ms Michelle McGill, Chair, The New Wortley Residents Association 
 

• Mr Xavier Chevillard, Secretary, The New Wortley Residents Association 
 

• Resident from Ardsley and Robin Hood Ward 
 
3.0 Gypsy and Traveller Working Group 
 
3.1      Since the last Scrutiny Board meeting the Gypsy and Traveller Working Group has  
           met on 1st and 15th  November 2010 and a note of those meeting and the reports  
           which were considered are attached for the Board’s attention. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills  
 

Tel:247 4557  

  
               Ward Members consulted 
   (referred to in report) 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 
3.2      A further meeting of the Gypsy and Traveller Working Group will also be held on 29th  
           November 2011 and a note of that meeting and any reports and other information that  
           is provided will be tabled at today’s meeting. 
 

4.0      Recommendations 
 

4.1 Members are asked to 
                     

(i) hear from and ask questions of the witnesses attending today’s Board meeting. 
 
(ii) receive the meeting notes of the Gypsy and Traveller Working Group meetings 

held on 1st, 15th and 29th November 2010 and the reports and other papers 
which were considered at these sessions. 

 
(iii) Identify any further witnesses the Board would like to hear from before 

concluding its inquiry.  
 

(iv) consider what, if any, further information the Board would like to receive before 
concluding this inquiry. 

Page 12



 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

              Meeting of Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
Gypsy and Travellers Working Group held at 2pm 

       on 1st November 2010  
 

Present: 
Councillor B Anderson (BA), Chair 

Councillor R Grahame (RG) 
Councillor G Hyde (GH) 

Councillor L Mulherin (LM) 
Councillor P Ewens (PE) 

 
Others Present 

Councillor D Blackburn (DB), Spokesperson Green Party Group 
Councillor R Pryke (RP),Spokesperson Liberal Democrat Group 

Councillor T Leadley (TL), Morley Independent Member 
Councillor P Gruen (PG) Executive Board Member, Neighbourhoods and Housing 

Chief Superintendent Mark Milson (MM), West Yorkshire Police Divisional 
Commander City & Holbeck 

Chief Inspector Jim McNeil (JM), West Yorkshire Police, Leeds Community Safety 
    David Stephens (DS), PC3218, West Yorkshire Police, Leeds Community Safety  

Ms B Emery (BE), Head of Housing Strategy and Solutions 
Ms K Murray (KM), Travellers Service Manager 

Mr I Spafford (IS) Head of Community Services & Litigation 
Ms K Blackmore (KB) Team Leader, General Litigation Team 

Mr R Mills (RM) Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
 
No Note Action 
1.0 
 
1.1 

Ch Introduction and Welcome 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and briefly referred to 
the agenda and the issues before the Working Group.  
 

 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Note of Last Meeting 
 
Members approved the note of the meeting of the Working Group 
held on 20th October 2010. 
 

 

3.0 
 
3.1 

Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising that were not included on the 
meetings agenda.   
 

 
 
 

 

4.0 
 
4.1 

Confidential Items 
 
A discussion took place regarding the confidential nature of the joint  
report of the Chief Officer Legal and Licensing and Registration and 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, considered by 
Leader Management Team on 15th July 2010. A copy of this report 
had been provided to the West Yorkshire Police as witnesses to this 
inquiry. The representatives from the West Yorkshire Police agreed 
to hand these confidential papers back to the Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser at the end of the meeting.  
 
 

 

Page 15



 

 
5.0 
 
5.1  
[...]
                                                                                                 
                         

• East Midlands                           1.7  
                                                                                

• West Midlands                          1.8  
                                                                               

• East of England                         2.0   
                                                                              

• London                                      1.5   
                                                                                          

• South East                                1.4    
                                                                             

• South West                               2.0  
 
 
It would appear Cottingley Springs has the largest caravan capacity of any site in England. 
 
The next 2 largest sites are: 
 

• Tewksbury – The Willows           2 (90 / 45)  
 

• Stoke on Trent – Lime Houses    1.8 (80 / 45)  
 
Birmingham has just one site, Castle Vale with 15 pitches and 15 caravans. 
 

 
 
 

Gypsy & Traveller Sites 
 

 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



 

              Meeting of Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
Gypsy and Travellers Working Group held at 2pm 

       on 15th November 2010  
 

Present: 
Councillor B Anderson (BA), Chair 

Councillor R Grahame (RG) 
Councillor G Hyde (GH) 

Councillor L Mulherin (LM) 
Councillor P Ewens (PE) 

 
Others Present 

Mr R Powell (RP), Senior Research Fellow of the Centre for Economic and Social 
Research at Sheffield Hallam University 

Ms B Emery (BE), Head of Housing Strategy and Solutions 
Ms K Murray (KM), Travellers Service Manager 

Mr Gareth Self (GS) Liaison Officer 
Mr I Spafford (IS) Head of Community Services & Litigation 

Ms K Blackmore (KB) Team Leader, General Litigation Team 
Mr R Mills (RM) Principal Scrutiny Adviser 

 
No Note Action 
 
1.0     
 
1.1 

Ch 
 Introduction and Welcome 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and briefly referred to 
the agenda and the issues before the Working Group today.  
 

 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Note of Last Meeting 
 
Members received the note of the meeting of the Working Group 
held on 1st November 2010. 
 

 

3.0 
 
3.1 

Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising that were not included on the 
meeting’s agenda.   
 

 
 
 

 

4.0 
 
4.1   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Presentation 
 
(RP) gave a powerpoint presentation on the West Yorkshire Gypsy 
and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) final report which 
was published in May 2008. He gave an overview of the research 
which he and his fellow authors undertook in writing this report for 
the West Yorkshire Housing Partnership. He then drew out some 
findings particular to Leeds and explained the methodology for 
concluding that Leeds needed a further 48 pitches 
for gypsies and travellers. It was agreed that the slides of the 
presentation be circulated to all Members of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
(GH) stated that the figure of 48 additional pitches was purely 
aspirational and a snap shot in time. What we currently know from 
the information provided to us by officers and the West Yorkshire 
Police he stated was that there are 20 Leeds based families with 27 
caravans who want to stay in Leeds and are currently moved from 
one unauthorised encampment to the next.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 121



 

4.3 
 
 
 
4.4  
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.8  
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
 
4.10  
 
 
 
 
4.11 
 
 
 
 
5.0  
 
5.1 
 

(BA) spoke of the costs associated with unauthorised encampments. 
He stated that whilst this was a consideration we had to be realistic 
about what was achievable. 
 
 (BA) referred to the fact that there were up to 4 caravans per pitch at 
Cottingley Springs. Although in May 2008 the
[...]
d by 22nd November 2010 
 

• This is an additional Scrutiny Board Meeting to hear principally from witnesses attending   
                                         to give evidence to the Board’s Inquiry on Gypsy and Traveller Site provision within  
                                         Leeds.   
 

 

 
Session 2 Inquiry 
on Gypsy and 
Travellers site 
provision within 
Leeds 
 

 
In accordance with the approved terms of 
reference to hear from a number of witnesses 
who have been invited to give evidence to the 
Board 
 

 
Witnesses include representatives from 
Leeds Gypsy and Traveller Exchange 
(GATE), New Wortley Residents 
Association and a representative from the 
gypsy and travellers  
 

 
RP 

 
Meeting date:  6th January 2011*                                                    Reports required by 19th December 2010 
 

*    This meeting is the Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled for the 13th December which was  
      postponed due to the fact that the Government delayed the announcement of the  
      Budget allocation until 15th December 2010.  
 

 

Session 3 - 
Inquiry on Gypsy 
and Travellers 
site provision 
within Leeds 

 

To consider the Working Group’s draft report 
and recommendations on gypsy and travellers 
site provision within Leeds.  

 
 

The terms of reference for this inquiry 
were considered by the Scrutiny Board  
on 11th October 2010. 

 
 

RP 

Initial Budget 
Proposals by the 
Executive Board 
for 2011/12 

To consider the Executive Board’s initial budget 
proposals for 2011/12 to be published on 15th 
December 2010 

 

The Scrutiny Board is invited to comment 
on the Executive Board’s proposals by 
21st January 2011. 

 
RP/DP 

P
a
g
e
 3

3
9



Appendix 1 
SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES TYPE OF ITEM 
 

 
Variances 
against 
Departmental 
Budget 
 

 
To receive a  report on variances against 
departmental budget for 2010/11 (Months 7 & 8) 

 
The Board agreed in September 2010
[...]
(c) Supplementary information providing several points of clarification in 
respect of the submitted report from the viewpoint of the deputation to 
Council on 15th September 2010, regarding local residents’ concern at 
access to Throstle Nest Villa, Horsforth (Minute No. 107 refers). 

 
98 Declaration of Interests  

Councillors A Carter, Golton, Murray, Ogilvie, R Lewis and Blake all declared 
personal interests in the item relating to the future of Council Housing (Minute 
No. 111 refers), due to their respective positions as either a Board Director or 
an Area Panel member of an Arms Length Management Organisation (ALMO) 
or Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO). 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 111 refers). 
 

99 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
RESOURCES AND CORPORATE FUNCTIONS 
 

100 Government Spending Review 2010  
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing information about the 
Government’s announcement on 20th October 2010 in respect of its Spending 
Review. The report highlighted the overall implications for Local Authorities 
and detailed proposals for the development of the Council’s budget setting 
process, including the proposed delivery of a consultation exercise. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the details of the Spending Review, as detailed within the 

submitted report, be noted. 
 

(b) That the approach to stakeholder engagement and related budget 
timetables, as outlined within the submitted report and appendix, be 
approved, subject to the final review of the consultation document. 

 
101 Treasury Management Strategy Update 2010/2011  

The Director of Resources submitted a report providing a review of, and 
update on the Treasury Management Strategy for 2010/2011 which was 
approved by Executive Board on 12th February 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on the Treasury Management 
[...]
nt and 
Neighbourhoods 
paul.m.clarke@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

6
4



 

P
a
g
e
 3

6
5



P
a
g
e
 3

6
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 8th November 2010
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry into Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision in Leeds
	Note of WG GT 01 11 10 first draft (2)
	5 - consultationonmobilehomesactCLG
	4 - Press release rights for travellers
	6 - License Agreement
	7 - Aerial Photos
	11069 Land at Cottingley Springs Ownership (2)
	9 - 068a_Unauthorised_Encampments-Adam_Atack
	8 - 11069A Land at Cottingley Springs Ownership
	Leeds GATE CV
	Memorandum of Association September 2007
	GT sites (2)
	Note of WG GT 15  11 10 first draft (2)
	3 - WY GTAA_FINAL REPORT 300508
	Travellers WG reportEN15November (2)
	AppendixAdesigninggypsysites
	Appendix B Cottingleycost
	Appendix C cost of pitch
	AppendixDrevenuecostsnewpitches
	AppendixFInformation from other Local Authorities
	appendixG001_All Encampments_A4L
	AppendixG002_Known Families Encampments_A4L
	AppendixG003_Unknown Families Encampments_A4L
	AppendixG004_Caravans at Encampments_A4L

	8 Work Programme
	appendix 1- draft work programme
	Exec Mins 031110
	Appendix 3 Environment & Neighbourhoods - 1st December 2010 - 31st March 2011




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 6

th
 January, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

THURSDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, 
P Grahame, R Grahame, G Hyde and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

61 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the December meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods). 
 

62 Late Items  
The Chair agreed to accept the following documents as supplementary 
information:- 
 

• Copies of documents submitted to the Scrutiny Board (Environment 
and Neighbourhoods) Gypsy and Traveller Working Group held on 29th 
November 2010 

• Draft note of a meeting of Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) Gypsy and Traveller Working Group held on 29th 
November 2010 

• Submission of written evidence prepared by the Leeds Gypsy and 
Traveller Exchange (GATE) 

 
The documents in question were not available at the time of the agenda 
despatch, but circulated by e mail and made available to the public on the 
Council’s web site prior today’s meeting. 
 

63 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

64 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J Marjoram and 
L Mulherin. 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor P Grahame to substitute for 
Councillor L Mulherin. 
 

65 Minutes - 8th November 2010  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 6

th
 January, 2011 

 

 
66 Scrutiny Inquiry into Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision in Leeds  

Further to Minute 52, 8th November 2010, the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development submitted a report updating the Board on progress in respect of 
the Inquiry on Gypsy and Traveller Site provision in Leeds. 
 
Appended to the report were notes of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) Gypsy and Travellers Working Group held on 1st and 15th 
November 2010 together with the papers considered at those meetings.. 
 
The Board also received a note of the Working Group held on 29th November, 
together with the papers considered at that meeting  (Minute 62 refers). 
 
The purpose of today’s Board meeting was to:-  
        

• hear from and ask questions of the witnesses  

• receive the meeting notes of the Gypsy and Traveller Working Group 
meetings held on 1st, 15th and 29th November 2010 and the reports and 
other papers which were considered at those sessions 

• identify any further witnesses the Board would like to hear from before 
concluding its Inquiry 

• consider what, if any, further information the Board would like to 
receive before concluding this Inquiry 

 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
-     Ms Helen Jones, Chief Executive of Leeds GATE 
-     Ms Eileen Lowther, Chair of Leeds GATE 
-     Ms Kim Maloney, Vice Chair of Leeds GATE 
-     Ms Maddy Connors, Representing roadside gypsies and travellers 
-     Mr James Connors, Representing roadside gypsies and travellers 
-     Mr Michael Maloney, Representing roadside gypsies and travellers 
-     Ms Michelle McGill, Chair of New Wortley Residents Association 
-     Ms Bridget Emery, Head of Housing Strategy and Solutions 
-     Mr Ian Spafford, Head of Community Services & Litigation 
 
The Board noted that apologies for absence had been received from Mr 
Xavier Chevillard, Vice Chair of New Wortley Residents Associations. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Board heard evidence from Leeds GATE; 
roadside gypsies and travellers and the New Wortley Residents Association. 
 
In brief summary, a number of issues were discussed including:- 
 

• the present policy of the Council moving gypsies and travellers from 
one unlawful encampment to the next  

• the view that some local authorities including Cheshire had managed to 
break the cycle of moving gypsies and travellers from one unlawful 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 6

th
 January, 2011 

 

encampment to the next  through the initial use of negotiated stopping 
sites as a short term measure 
(The Head of Housing Strategy and Solutions informed the meeting 
that planning permission was necessary with regards to negotiated 
stopping sites) 

• the need to build on relationships if negotiated stopping sites were 
introduced as the first step in identifying land for small gypsy and 
traveller permanent sites in the city   

• the Leeds economy, the benefits system and the high rents at 
Cottingley Springs 

• residents perceptions of gypsies and travellers 

• anti social behaviour by some gypsies and travellers including fly 
tipping and other environmental issues, particularly on playing fields 
and the damage caused to drainage which was very expensive to 
repair 

• that small sites would be preferred by gypsies and travellers 
(A representative from the roadside gypsies and travellers confirmed     
that four to six caravans would be an acceptable number) 

• in discussing small sites clarification was sought as to the number of 
vans a family might have 
(A representative from the roadside gypsies and travellers informed the 
meeting that within his particular group there were eight families and 
sixteen vans)  

• the views of Leeds GATE should the Council decide to increase the 
capacity of Cottingley Springs 
(The Chief Executive of Leeds GATE confirmed that any further 
expansion of Cottingley Springs would be unacceptable) 

• the initial views of Leeds GATE should the Council decide to introduce 
a ‘’Council house tenant suitability test’’ for gypsies and travellers 
should some additional provision be recommended as part of the 
Board’s Inquiry 
(The Chief Executive of Leeds GATE confirmed that she would give 
some thought to this proposal) 

• the suggestion that a register be introduced for permanent Leeds 
gypsies and travellers wanting pitches in the city 
(The Chief Executive of Leeds GATE informed the meeting that she 
had some reservations about a register) 

• the offer from New Wortley Residents Association to support any pilot 
that might be established to identify a small site in Armley for gypsies 
and travellers and the Board agreed to seek further clarification and the 
views of Armley Ward Members on this issue   

• the current process for removing gypsies and travellers from 
unauthorised sites which often resulted in children returning home in 
the evening to find that their families had been moved on 

• the difficulties of getting adequate toilet provision on a negotiated small 
site for gypsies and travellers  
(A representative from the roadside gypsies and travellers confirmed 
that they would be prepared to pay for any toilet provision on such a 
site) 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 6

th
 January, 2011 

 

• clarification of which travellers would be given priority when allocating 
caravans on authorised sites 
(The Chief Executive of Leeds GATE  confirmed that the same process 
that was applied to Council house tenants should be applied to gypsies 
and travellers. The Head of Housing Strategy and Solutions provided 
the Board with further details on the current arrangements for allocation 
of pitches and procedures within the Leeds Housing Register) 

• the suggestion that gypsy and traveller girls aged 12 plus were often 
disengaged from education  
(The Chief Executive of Leeds GATE confirmed that this was not the 
case. She made specific reference to historical cultural background 
issues and the Board noted and welcomed that every effort was being 
made to improve the education of girls) 

• the fact that some other local authorities in the City Region were not 
offering sites for gypsies and travellers 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices, together with the 
supplementary information, be received and noted. 

b) That a vote of thanks be conveyed to representatives from Leeds 
GATE, roadside gypsies and travellers and New Wortley Residents 
Association for their attendance and contribution to the Inquiry. 

c) That at the next meeting of the Gypsy and Traveller Working Group, 
Members identify any recommendations they would wish to put forward 
for inclusion in the Board’s final report following the conclusion of its 
inquiry on this issue. 

d) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to invite the 
Armley Ward Councillors, together with the Chair of the BITMO Board 
to give evidence at the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) Gypsy and Traveller Working Group meeting on 13th 
December 2010. 

e) That this Board notes that that the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) Gypsy and Traveller Working Group’s draft report 
and recommendations on gypsy and travellers site provision (Session 
3) would be considered at the next Board meeting on 6th January 2011. 

 
(Councillor P Ewens joined the meeting at 10.20am during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

67 Work Programme  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme. The Executive 
Board minutes of 3rd November 2010, together with the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st December 2010 to 31st March 2011 were also 
attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 6

th
 January, 2011 

 

b) That the Executive Board minutes of 3rd November 2010, together with 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st December 2010 to 
31st March 2011 be noted. 

c) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submit an initial 
report on interruptions to the refuse collection service following the 
introduction of new rounds and the recent bad weather for 
consideration at the meeting of the Scrutiny Board on 17th January 
2011. 

d) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser update the work 
programme in accordance with today’s meeting. 

 
68 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  

To note the dates and times of future meetings:- 
 
Thursday 6th January 2011 
Monday 17th January 2011 
Monday 14th February 2011 
Monday 14th March 2011 
Monday 11th April 2011 
 
All at 10.00am (Pre-Meetings 9.30am) 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.55am) 
 
 
 
 


